I MINA' TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2009 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 44(ムS)

Introduced by:



009 FEB 18 AM 10: 54

De

Relative to recognizing and congratulating Johnson & Johnson K.K. Medical for their world wide contribution of over one hundred (100) years of service, and for Mr. David W. Powell, for his continued contributions in advancing our island's healthcare through the sharing of innovative ideas, products, and services with Guam and the whole world.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN 2 GUÁHAN:

- WHEREAS, Johnson & Johnson has contributed over one hundred (100)
- 4 years of global service and continues to provide innovative ideas, products and
- 5 services that bring changes in medicine and life; and
- 6 WHEREAS, Johnson & Johnson K.K. Medical divides itself into
- 7 three (3) internal companies called the "Medical Company," the "Vision Care
- 8 Company" and the "Consumer Company"; and
- 9 WHEREAS, The Johnson & Johnson Medical Company is further
- subdivided into several divisions, each of which is managed independently
- as completely separate business entities applying its own personnel and
- wage systems; and
- WHEREAS, Mr. David W. Powell joined The United States Johnson &
- Johnson K.K. Medical in 2001 and became the world wide Vice President of

2 and surgical supplies; and WHEREAS, In 2004 he served as the world wide entrepreneur of the ASP 3 (Advance Sterilization Products) company that oversees the sterilization of 4 instruments and equipments on various medical treatment sites such as hospitals, 5 clinics, and physician offices; and 6 WHEREAS, Today, David W. Powell is the President of JOHNSON & 7 JOHNSON MEDICAL COMPANY in Chiyoda-Ku, Tokyo, Japan; now, therefore, 8 be it 9 **RESOLVED,** that I Mina' Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guåhan, on behalf of the 10 people of Guam, does hereby recognize and congratulate the Johnson & Johnson 11 K.K. Medical President, Mr. David W. Powell, for his continued contributions in 12 advancing our island's healthcare through the sharing of innovative ideas, 13 products, and services with Guam and the whole world; and be it further 14 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to 15 the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be transmitted to , on behalf 16 of Johnson & Johnson K.K. Medical President Mr. David W. Powell; and to the 17 Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*. 18 DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'TRENTA NA 19 LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THIS ____ DAY OF FEBRUARY 2009. 20 TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES JUDITH T. WON PAT Legislative Secretary Speaker

Echikon Company that manufactures surgical suture strings, surgical appliances

1